

01871-1

01871-7

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 AUG - 5 AM 11:47

NO. 61871-7-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of:

NATHAN J. KERR,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT- CORRECTED

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

SARAH B. SAPPINGTON, WSBA # 14514
Senior Counsel
Attorney for Respondent
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
	A. Was defense counsel ineffective where he proposed an instruction closely tracking the existing statutory language as well as the previous WPI?.....	1
	B. Where the instruction adopted by the court closely tracked existing statutory language and was a correct statement of the law, is Appellant now entitled to a new trial because that instruction deviated from the Washington Pattern Instructions (WPI)?	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III.	ARGUMENT	1
	A. Kerr’s Counsel Was Not Ineffective In Failing To Propose The Current WPI.....	2
	B. Even if Counsel’s Performance Was Deficient, This Deficiency Made No Difference In the Outcome Of The Trial.....	4
	1. The Instructions As Given Were Sufficient To Inform The Jury Of The Applicable Law.....	4
	2. Instruction 7 Does Not Create Confusion When Read In Conjunction With The Other Instructions.....	9
	3. The Instructions, As A Whole, Allowed The Parties To Argue Their Theories Of The Case.....	11
IV.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borromeo v. Shea</i> , 138 Wn. App. 290, 156 P.3d 946 (2007).....	4
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000).....	4
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 60, 877 P.2d 703 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995)	5
<i>Griffin v. West RS, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 81, 18 P.3d 558 (2001).....	5
<i>In re Stout</i> , 128 Wn. App. 21, 114 P.3d 658 (2005).....	3
<i>In re Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>In re Wright</i> . 138 Wn. App. 582, 155 P.3d 945 (2007).....	8
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	5
<i>St. v. Walker</i> , 19 Wn. App 881, 578 p.2d 83 (1977)	19, 20
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wn.App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008).....	7
<i>State v. Borsheim</i> , 140 Wn. App. 357, 165 P.3d 417 (2007).....	8

<i>State v. Evans</i> , 26 Wn. App. 251, 612 P.2d 442 (1980).....	20
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996).....	8
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 35 Wn. App. 481, 667 P.2d 645 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	8

Statutes

RCW 71.09.060(1).....	5, 6
-----------------------	------

Rules

CR 51 (h).....	9
CR 51(g).....	9
